

No. 20-1566

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID CASSIRER, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THYSSEN-BORNEMISZA COLLECTION FOUNDATION, an  
agency or instrumentality of the Kingdom of Spain,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

SARAH ERICKSON ANDRÉ  
*Counsel of Record*  
THADDEUS J. STAUBER  
NIXON PEABODY LLP  
300 South Grand Avenue  
Suite 4100  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 629-6076  
sandre@nixonpeabody.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

July 29, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND  
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

INTRODUCTION. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION. . . . . 7

I. The Scope of the Split Is Shallow . . . . . 8

II. In Theory and in Practice, the Federal  
Common Law’s and the Forum’s Choice-of-  
Law Tests Lead to the Same Result. . . . . 12

III. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Is Correct . . . . . 24

IV. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Decide the  
Question Presented . . . . . 30

CONCLUSION. . . . . 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997) . . . . .	29
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) . . . . .	29
<i>Bank of New York v. Yugoimport</i> , 745 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	20
<i>Barkanic v. Gen. Admin. of Civ. Aviation of the People’s Republic of China</i> , 923 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bianco v. Erkins (In re Gaston &amp; Snow)</i> , 243 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	23
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) . . . . .	27
<i>Booking v. Gen. Star Mgmt. Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 414 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	12
<i>Bulgartabac Holding AD v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 451 Fed. Appx. 9 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	11
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank</i> , 976 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	5
<i>Consulting Concepts Int’l, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , No. 19 Civ. 11787 (AKH), 2021 WL 1226361 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2021) . . . . .	10

<i>DRFP, LLC v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 890 (S.D. Ohio 2013) . . . . .	21
<i>Dammarell v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. Civ. A. 01-2224JDB, 2005 WL 756090 2005 WL 756090 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2005) . . . . .	19
<i>Dar El-Bina Eng'g &amp; Contracting Co. Ltd. v.</i> <i>Republic of Iraq</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) . . . . .	11
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 389 Fed. Appx. 38 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	10
<i>Estate of Botvin ex rel. Ellis v. Islamic Republic of</i> <i>Iran</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2010) . . . . .	18
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , --- U.S. ----, 141 S. Ct. 703, --- L.Ed.2d ---- (2021) . . . . .	33
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para el</i> <i>Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983) . . . . .	25, 29
<i>Force v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 323 (D.D.C. 2020) . . . . .	18
<i>Fraenkel v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 892 F.3d 348 (D.C. Cir. 2018) . . . . .	18
<i>Harris v. Polskie Linie Lotnicze</i> , 820 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	5

<i>Hercules &amp; Co., Ltd. v. Shama Rest. Corp.</i> , 566 A.2d 31 (D.C. App. 1989) . . . . .	14, 17
<i>Holland v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005) . . . . .	19
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster at Washington, D.C. on Jan. 13, 1982</i> , 559 F. Supp. 333 (D.D.C. 1983) . . . . .	18
<i>In re Aircrash Disaster Near Roselawn, Ind. on Oct. 31, 1994</i> , 926 F. Supp. 736 (N.D. Ill. 1996) . . . . .	23
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rts. Litig.</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	11
<i>In re First River Energy, L.L.C.</i> , 986 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	24
<i>In re Innovative Commc'n Corp.</i> , Adv. No. 08-3004, 2011 WL 3439291 (Bankr. D.V.I. Aug. 5, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> adv. No. 3:08-03004, 2013 WL 5432316 (D.V.I. Sept. 27, 2013) . . . . .	13
<i>In re Miller</i> , 459 B.R. 657 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 513 Fed. Appx. 566 (6th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	23
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) . . . . .	12
<i>Jafari v. Wynn Las Vegas, LLC (In re Jafari)</i> , 569 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	23, 24

<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara,</i> 313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	10
<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,</i> 137 P.3d 914 (Cal. 2006). . . . .	14, 31
<i>Kinsey v. New York Times Co.,</i> 991 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2021) . . . . .	13
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.,</i> 313 U.S. 487 (1941). . . . .	4, 9
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen,</i> 345 U.S. 571, 73 S. Ct. 921, 97 L.Ed. 1254 (1953). . . . .	10
<i>Liu v. Republic of China,</i> 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989). . . . .	5
<i>Mikelson v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n,</i> 111 P.3d 601 (Haw. 2005). . . . .	14
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Donaldson Co., Inc.,</i> 272 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D. Minn. 2017) . . . . .	14
<i>Nnaka v. Federal Republic of Nigeria,</i> 756 Fed. Appx. 16 (D.C. Cir. 2019) . . . . .	19
<i>Northrop Grumman Ship Sys., Inc. v. Ministry of Def. of Republic of Venezuela,</i> 575 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2009). . . . .	9, 21
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs,</i> 577 U.S. 27 (2015). . . . .	5

<i>O'Bryan v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	9, 21
<i>Orient Mineral Co. v. Bank of China</i> , 506 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	10
<i>Oveissi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 573 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2009) . . . . .	9, 16, 17, 18
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2011) . . . . .	10, 19
<i>Pescatore v. Pan America World Airways, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	20
<i>Pittston Co. v. Allianz Insurance Co.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 678 (D.N.J. 1992) . . . . .	20
<i>PNC Back v. Sterba (In re Sterba)</i> , 852 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	23
<i>P.V. ex rel. T.V. v. Camp Jaycee</i> , 962 A.2d 453 (N.J. 2008) . . . . .	15
<i>Reed v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>on reconsideration in part</i> , 242 F.R.D. 125 (D.D.C. 2007) . . . . .	19
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. ChevronTexaco Corp.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 159 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) . . . . .	10
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2007) . . . . .	10
<i>Sachs v. Republic of Austria</i> , 737 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	5, 6



<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) . . . . .	26, 27
<i>Schmidt v. Polish People’s Republic</i> , 742 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1984) . . . . .	11
<i>Schoenberg v. Exportadora de Sal, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 930 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1991). . . . .	5, 8
<i>Sims Snowboards, Inc. v. Kelly</i> , 863 F.2d 643 (9th Cir. 1988). . . . .	4
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 723 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2013). . . . .	14
<i>Sterba v. PNC Bank</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2672 (2018). . . . .	24
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981). . . . .	29
<i>Thornton v. Hamilton Sundstrand Corp.</i> , No. 12 C 329, 2013 WL 4011008 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 6, 2013) . . . . .	23
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983). . . . .	29
<i>Wachsman ex rel. Wachsman v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2008). . . . .	18
<i>Wadsworth, Inc. v. Schwarz-Nin</i> , 951 F. Supp. 314 (D.P.R. 1996) . . . . .	13
<i>Wallace Hardware Co. v. Abrams</i> , 223 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2000). . . . .	14

<i>Wallis v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 63 (1966) . . . . .	29
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963) . . . . .	29
<i>Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 266 Fed. Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008) . . . . .	11
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir.), <i>amended by</i> 273 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	33

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1330 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a) . . . . .	25, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1441(d) . . . . .	25
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) . . . . .	16
28 U.S.C. § 1606 . . . . .	9, 22, 24
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016, Pub L. No. 114-308, 130 Stat. 1524 . . . . .	32, 33
Cal. Civ. Code § 338 . . . . .	32, 33

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Patricia A. Carteaux, <i>Conflicts of Law and Successions: Comprehensive Interest Analysis as a Viable Alternative to the Traditional Approach</i> , 59 Tul. L. Rev. 389 (1984) . . . . .	13
--	----

Katherine Florey, <i>Big Conflicts Little Conflicts</i> , 47 Ariz. St. L.J. 683 (2015) . . . . .	15
H.R. REP. 94-1487 (1976), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604 . . . . .	25, 26, 27
Robert A. Lefflar, <i>The “New” Choice of Law</i> , 21 Am. U. L. Rev. 457 (1972) . . . . .	15
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws (1934) . . . . .	12
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws (1971) . . . . .	1, 7, 8
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987) . . . . .	26
William L. Reynolds & William M. Richman, <i>Robert Lefflar, Judicial Process, and Choice of Law</i> , 52 Ark. L. Rev. 123 (1999) . . . . .	15
Gary J. Simson, <i>The Choice-of-Law Revolution in the United States: Notes on Rereading Von Mehren</i> , 36 Cornell Int’l L.J. 125 (2002) . . . . .	13
Symeon C. Symeonides, <i>Choice of Law in the American Courts in 2002: Sixteenth Annual Survey</i> , 51 Am. J. Comp. L. 1 (2003) . . . . .	12
Symeon C. Symeonides, <i>Choice of Law in the American Courts in 2019: Thirty-Third Annual Survey in 2002: Sixteenth Annual Survey</i> , 68 Am. J. Comp. L. 235 (2020) . . . . .	12, 13
